

No. 16-1024

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

OHIO VALLEY ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION, WEST VIRGINIA
HIGHLANDS CONSERVANCY, and SIERRA CLUB,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

FOLA COAL COMPANY, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of West Virginia at Huntington
Case No. 2:13-cv-5006, Honorable Robert C. Chambers

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA AND WEST
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION**

Kristin Boggs
General Counsel
Thomas L. Clarke
*Senior Policy Advisor and
Counsel*
West Virginia Department of
Environmental Protection
601 57th Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304
Telephone: (304) 926-0440

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Elbert Lin
Solicitor General
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
*Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record*
Erica N. Peterson
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
State Capitol Bldg.1, Rm. 26-E
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: (304) 558-2021
Email: Thomas.M.JohnsonJr@
wvago.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the State of West Virginia and West Virginia
Department of Environmental Protection*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. Permittees Cannot Be Held Liable for Discharge of Effluents that Were Disclosed to WVDEP But Not Specifically Limited in the Permit.	2
II. WVDEP Does Not Have A Conductivity Standard For Water Quality Nor Does It Impose A Conductivity Effluent Limit On Permittees	8
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Crockett v. Andrews,
172 S.E.2d 384 (W. Va. 1970).....8

Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. Cnty. Comm’rs of Carrol Cnty., Md.,
268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) 4, 5, 7, 8

Westvaco Corp. v. EPA,
899 F.2d 1383 (4th Cir. 1990)3

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1312.....3

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....3, 4

W. Va. Code § 22-11-11(c).....4

W. Va. Code § 22-11-6.....4

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.443, 5

WVCSR § 47-026

WVCSR § 47-30-8.2.c.2.....4

WVCSR § 47-30.5.1.b.....6

WVCSR § 47-30.5.1.f (2010).....5, 6

Other Authorities

W. Va. S.B. 562 (2012).....11
